
AGENDA FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
FINANCE / PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Date and Time: Tuesday, October 11, 2016, 6:00 P.M.
Location: Council Chambers, 135 4th Street, Baraboo
Members Noticed: Joel Petty, Scott Sloan, Dennis Thurow
Others Noticed: Department Heads (agenda only), E. Geick, C. Giese, M. Palm, P. Wedekind, John Alt, Post at

Library, & Media

1. Call to Order –
 Note compliance with Open Meeting Law.
 Approve agenda.
 Approve September 27, 2016 minutes.

2. Accounts Payable – Review and recommendation on paying $669,206.89 *

3. Preliminary Budget - Review and recommendation of 2017 budget report.

4. Taxi Grant Applications for 2017 – Review and recommendation of Operating Assistance and Capital
assistance grant applications for 2017 and policy changes for the taxi program. *

5. Weights & Measures Assessments – Review and recommendation of annual weights and measures assessments
for 2016. *

6. Room Tax Agreement – Review and recommendation to amend the 2016 to 2017 room tax agreement with
the Baraboo Area Chamber of Commerce. *

7. Fee Waiver – Review and recommendation of waiving fee for Hungry 4 Some Supper event on November 12,
2016.

8. Alma Waite Budget – Review and recommendation of Alma Waite 2017 Budget.

9. Committee Comments

10. Adjournment
Joel Petty, Chairperson

Agenda prepared by D. Munz & posted on 10/07/2016

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act that requires the meeting or
materials at the meeting to be in an accessible location or format, should contact the Municipal Clerk, 135 4th Street, or phone 355-2700, during regular business hours
at least 48 hours before the meeting so that reasonable arrangements can be made to accommodate each request.

It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of members of, other governmental bodies of the City of Baraboo who are not members of the above
Council, committee, commission, or board may be in attendance at the above stated meeting to gather information. However, no formal action will be taken by any
governmental body at the above stated meeting, other than the Council, committee, commission, or board identified in the caption of this notice.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY, AND NOT A NOTICE TO PUBLISH

MEMBERS not attending must notify
the Chairperson at least 24 hours before
the meeting.



Finance/Personnel Committee – Council Chambers     September 27, 2016 

Members Present:  Petty, Thurow and Sloan 
Absent:  none 
Others Present:  Mayor Palm, C. Giese, E. Geick, A. Kleczek Bolin 
 
Call to Order –Ald. Petty called the meeting to order at 6:15 p.m. noting compliance with the Open Meeting Law. 
Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow to adopt the agenda and carried unanimously. Moved by Sloan, seconded 
by Thurow to approve the minutes of September 13, 2016. Motion carried unanimously.  
 
Accounts Payable – Moved by Thurow, seconded by Sloan to recommend to Council approval of the accounts 
payable for $769,332.79.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
Johnson Bank –  Giese reported that the City Treasurer asked for the Johnson Bank to be added as an official 
depository after they made inquiries.  They are a 4 star bank and most likely would receive deposits during tax 
collection season. Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried to recommend adding the bank as an 
official depository. 
 
County Library Tax – Giese explained that the City can request it’s tax payers be exempt from paying taxes 
supporting the library at the County level since the City supports the library through our own tax levy. Moved by 
Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried to request exemption from Library Tax and carried unanimously. 
 
Alma Waite Requests for 2017 – The Committee reviewed the two requests that have been received and 
suggested funding the $9000 for the Concerts on the Square and pledge $1489.90 for the National Tuscania 
Memorial when they reach 90% funding within 24 months. Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried 
unanimously. 
 
Fee Waivers – The Committee heard two requests for fee waivers from the 2016 Steak Feed Challenge and the 
Baraboo Kiwanis Fun Run/Walk.  Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried unanimously to waive the 
fees. 
 
Taxi Contract – Giese explained that the two year contract expires at the end of the year, but Running Inc. can 
request to exercise a one year renewal option. They are allowed a CPI adjustment by the Department of 
Transportation which amounts to 1.1%.  Giese also reported that the local revenue source for paying the local 
share of taxi replacements has become restricted based on DOT policy and requested whether the City would 
consider selling advertising on the vehicles in lieu of tax levy. Consideration would need to be given to first 
amendment constitutional rights concerning freedom of speech.  The Committee generally agreed to perform 
necessary research to study advertising on city vehicles and report at a future meeting. Moved by Sloan, 
seconded by Petty and carried unanimously to recommend the taxi contract option for 2017 for approval. 
 
 
Committee Comments:  None. 
 
Adjournment – Moved by Thurow, seconded by Sloan and carried to adjourn. Motion carried, meeting adjourned 
at 6:50 p.m. 

Cheryl Giese, Clerk-Finance Director  
    











































2017 PRELIMINARY Budget Summary 10/7/2016

2016 Requested Requested Total Admin Council Recommended

Total Operating Capital Requested Revisions Revisions Budget

Department Noted Changes/Capital Requests $ Impact Budget Budget Items (Levy Impact) (in the Levy)

Non-union budgeted wage increase 1% + Steps 0

Retirement increase .2% and 1.51%

Health insurance City contribution -2.9% (+1.5% Police)

.20% increase on departmental operating expenses

General 113,605 97,961 97,961 97,961
Restore SCDC funds 8,750

IT 47,520 55,832 55,832 55,832
Seamless Docs (or similar) 3,000

Convert to Outlook Online (amt over goal) 6,720

Risk assessment (1/2 by CVMIC) (amt over goal) 3,000 1,500
Clerk 665,294 676,187 676,187 676,187

Financial Software purchase ($24K in each year 2 and 3) 62,000 Capital Equip 38,000 24,000 24,000
Taxi (Local share) 4,000 4,000 4,000

Insurance 46,019 61,300 61,300 61,300
Attorney 135,298 186,055 186,055 186,055

Amount over goal (software support) 1,514

Assessment settlement / expenses 50,000 Fund Balance 50,000
Admin 221,318 220,044 220,044 220,044

138,587 50,100 50,100 2,000 72,100
Eliminate half-time ED specialist -40,000

Website development 15,000 Mayor's ED fund 15,000

Workforce Development project 5,000 Mayor's ED fund 5,000

Tourism Program 5,000 Mayor's ED fund 5,000

Economic
Development (ED)

Revenue

Source

$13,661 was from SCDC

Tourism Program 5,000 Mayor's ED fund 5,000

Façade Improvement project 20,000 Mayor's ED fund 20,000 20,000
Police 3,322,816 3,518,403 3,518,403 3,510,150

Overtime reduction (12 hour shifts) -8,253
Add SRO officer 82,572

Increase pay for crossing guards 9,688

Ballistic / ERT vests (8+2) 9,000 Grant 3,000

Police vehicles w/equipment (3) 102,000 Trade 8,000 94,000 -38,000 56,000
Mobile video 5,000 5,000 5,000
MDC replacements (3) 12,000 12,000 12,000
Portable radios 7,500 7,500 7,500
Body worn cameras (5) 5,000 5,000 5,000
Crossing Light 6,500 CVMIC grant 3,250 3,250 3,250

Fire 612,284 604,873 604,873 587,649
Add Driver training classes 4,521

Add Officer Academy program 3,875

Add weekend shifts 17,224 -17,224
Rural fire equipment in prior year -40,000

Fire Dept organizational study 50,000 50,000 -30,000 20,000
Equipment Replacement Fund 200,000 200,000 200,000
Replace Engine 600,000 Fund 420 600,000 0 0
Siren maintenance fund 5,000 5,000 5,000

Fire Hydrant 280,881 289,307 289,307 289,307
Inspection 32,744 33,512 33,512 50,000 83,512

Hire Building Inspector/Code Enforcement 50,000

Engineer 265,668 268,685 268,685 268,685
Sidewalk Repair 50,000

Street Reconstruction - Broadway - 6th to 8th 360,000 Prior Debt 360,000 0 0

Lake Street Prior Debt 0 0Lake Street Prior Debt 0 0

Island Court Prior Debt 0 0

Mill Race Prior Debt 0 0

Sumac Prior Debt 0 0

Roundabout Prior Debt

Sidewalk & C&G (Assessable - see list) 65,250 SA Fund 65,250 0 0
PW 2,293,065 2,233,251 2,233,251 2,233,251

Upgrade fiber connection at CSC 5,000

Mower for Kubota 8,900

Refurbish Excavator 45,000

Sealcoating 0

Alleys (?) 50,000

5th Ave Parking Lot 20,000

Storage Shed Materials 60x100 50,000 Utilities 50,000 -6,955 43,045
Tar Kettle 75,000 75,000 75,000
PW Equipment Replacement 115,000 115,000 115,000

Library 841,570 861,665 861,665 861,665
Amount over goal (SCLS, self-check maint fees) 5,726

Microfilm scanner 12,859 12,859 12,859
Park&Rec 1,400,837 1,424,682 1,424,682 1,424,682

Forestry specialist to full time 35,471

Civic Center riding mower 1,500

Paint playgroud equipment Inc

EAB treatments 15,000

Oschner bandstand pad Inc

Zoo west side fence repair 7,000

ArcGIS software upgrade 2,400

Pool locker room repairs 1,500

Civic Center ADA gym doors 8,000 8,000 8,000Civic Center ADA gym doors 8,000 8,000 8,000
Mower replacement 38,000 Trade 2,500 35,500 35,500
Bunker Rake 12,000 12,000 -12,000 0

Oschner Park path repairs 15,000 15,000 15,000
Maxwell-Potter parking 25,000 Impact 25,000 0 0
Oschner stone wall repairs 16,000 16,000 16,000
Arboretum signage/planting 16,000 Park Seg 8,000 0 0

Grant 8,000
MRE bleachers 6,000 Donations 3,000 0 0

Park Seg 3,000
Park House renovations 25,000 Park House 25,000 0 0
River Otter exhibit 340,000 Donations 340,000 0 0
Pool Painting 22,000 Impact 3,000 19,000 19,000

BEDC/CDA 37,319 47,545 47,545 47,545
Restore CDA director time from Economic Dev 9,000

Ext Agencies Amubulance (includes grant) 259,483 271,286 271,286 271,286
Airport 55,000 57,644 57,644 57,644
Cemetery 29,000 29,000 29,000 29,000
UW Campus 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000

Roof replacement 41,000 41,000 41,000
Contingency Separations included in Dept budgets (22,152) 70,000 47,848 47,848 47,848

Merit pay program (new candidates) 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000
Public Safety Building New Debt 0 0

PS Impact Fees 0
City Hall Renovation Design 131,500 PS Impact Fees 131,500

Debt /Capital Transfers 0 0 0 0

General Fund Operating Totals 10,967,308 11,175,180 99,500 11,175,180 -40,432 0 11,134,748

General/Capital/Special Assessment Fund Capital Totals 3,443,781 2,391,609 1,623,500 2,391,609 2,391,609

Debt Service Fund 2,696,677 2,834,314 2,834,314 2,834,314

P:\Clerk\Budget\2017 Budget\BudgetPrep2017.xls Council Report



2016 Requested Requested Total Admin Council Recommended

Total Operating Capital Requested Revisions Revisions Budget

Department Noted Changes/Capital Requests $ Impact Budget Budget Items (Levy Impact) (in the Levy)

Revenue

Source

Total Budget 17,107,766 14,009,494 2,391,609 1,723,000 16,401,103 16,360,671

Additional revenues 8,350

Fund Balance Amount % -48,782 0

Undesignated Fund Balance @ 8/1/16 3,697,903 31.30%
Used in CY budget Levy as Proposed 2016 .33 cent Incr 2017 Start 2017 Current

Used to purchase 2nd ballot box for elections 6,065

TIF #7 developer agreement float 137,586 General Fund 6,692,074 6,822,981 6,855,464 6,851,682
Capital

Applied to the 2017 budget 558,788 Debt Service 1,164,504 1,309,834 1,309,834 1,264,834

2014 Budget surplus 7,856,578 8,132,815 8,165,298 8,116,516

Anticipated Fund Balance @12/31/16 2,995,464 25.88% Increase over prior year levy 3.93% 3.31%

Revenues 2016 2017 8,165,298

General Fund Revenues 4,489,424 4,867,787 Total Reductions -48,782 GOAL

S/A Fund Revenues 65,250 3.31% 8,116,516 -16,299 8,132,815
New Debt 0

2016 Bond proceeds applied to street projects 360,000 1% = $78,566 1 cent = $7665

Public Safety Impact Fees 131,500

Fire Capital/EM Equipment Replacement Funds 638,000
Mayor's Economic Development Fund 460 45,000
UW Bonds applied to Debt Service 45,000
Fund Balance Applied (to Assessment case) 50,000
Fund Balance Applied (to reduce FB to 25%) 508,788

Non-Levy Revenues 6,711,325

to reach goal

Amount needed

Non-Levy Revenues 6,711,325

Using Fund Balance 2016 2017
Fund Balance Applied to Budget 484,288 508,788
Amount transferred to Capital Savings accounts 310,000 320,000
Amount used to fund other Capital projects 174,288 188,788

Capital Project funding 2016 2017
Total Capital Projects 3,443,781 2,391,609
Amount transferred to Capital Savings accounts 310,000 320,000
Issue Debt 1,871,267 0
Other Funding sources 928,733 1,623,500
Fund Balance 174,288 188,788

Capital funded by the Levy 159,493 259,321

P:\Clerk\Budget\2017 Budget\BudgetPrep2017.xls Council Report



P:\Council\Resolutions\10-11-16 Taxi Grant Funding.doc

CA - 2

RESOLUTION NO. 2016- Dated: October 11, 2016
The City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Background: The City applies for funding to operate the City’s taxi program each year. The
funding provides approximately 2/3 of necessary funds to operate the taxi program with the
remainder coming from fares. The City contracts with a local operator to manage and operate
the taxi service and the City serves as the agent to apply for State and Federal funding which
helps keep the cost of providing the service affordable to patrons.

Fiscal Note: (check one) [ x ] Not Required [ ] Budgeted Expenditure [ ] Not Budgeted
Comments

Resolved, by the Common Council of the City of Baraboo, Sauk County, Wisconsin:
THAT the Mayor be authorized to apply for the 2017 Urban Mass Transit Operating

Assistance Grant and funding offered by the Federal and State governments for the City of
Baraboo, and;

THAT the Mayor be authorized to apply for the 2017 Capital Assistance funding
offered by the Federal and State governments for the City of Baraboo, and;

THAT the City of Baraboo adopts the Department of Transportation procurement
policy, and;

THAT the City of Baraboo adopts the Department of Transportation disposal guidance
for federally funded taxi vehicles.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor be authorized to execute appropriate
contracts if the applications are approved.

Offered by: Finance/Personnel Approved:
Motion:
Second: Attest:



P:\Council\Resolutions\10-11-16 Weights and Measures Assessment.doc

CA –4

RESOLUTION NO. 2016- Dated: October 11, 2016
The City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Background: The State Statutes requires that all municipalities over 5000 in population have a
qualified weights and measures program ensuring that customers are receiving the correct
weight or volume of items they are purchasing. Gas pumps and scales that weigh bulk items for
sale to potential customers are examples of equipment tested. Baraboo has contracted with the
State of Wisconsin to perform necessary tests for area businesses. Each business selling
products by weight or volume is required to license measuring devises and pay their appropriate
share of the inspection costs. The City endorsed this program in fairness to all taxpayers,
reasoning that inspection fees are a cost of doing business and are more properly recovered as a
consumer cost.

Assessments are calculated based upon the cost of providing inspections and divided among all
businesses shown on the State’s census report for Baraboo. Notices were mailed to all affected
businesses informing then of their preliminary assessment and likelihood of Council action as
required by City Code.

Fiscal Note: (Check one) [x] Not Required [ ] Budgeted Expenditure [ ] Not
Budgeted
Comments

Resolved, by the Common Council of the City of Baraboo, Sauk County, Wisconsin:

That the Weights and Measures Assessments for 2016 are hereby approved and that the City
Clerk shall notify affected businesses of their final assessment as provided in the City Code.

Offered by: Finance/Personnel Approved:
Motion:
Second: Attest:

















 

 
 

 

 

 

Hungry 4 Some Supper 

“Yep, Kenny, I’m kinda hungry for some supper 

myself.”  Those were the words that stuck 

with Chris from the time he was about 5 or 6 

years old and we were coming back from a day 

at the Milwaukee Zoo with all 4 boys. It just 

struck us all as super funny since no one had 

even been discussing supper!  From that day 

on, one of us would usually say to Chris that 

they were “Kinda hungry for some supper 

themselves!”  

As a family we are so proud of Chris! This run 

is an opportunity to carry on doing what he 

believed in.  To keep on inspiring people to be 

more than they believe they can be, and to do 

more than they think they can do!  A simple 

gift of time, love & energy to someone else in 

the community can change lives.  

He wanted to encourage people to become an 

organ & tissue donor so one day they might 

give the greatest gift of all…life.  Friends, 

Family, Community.  That is what life is about! 

 
Phone: 608-393-8135 

Web site: 

www.hungry4somesuppermyselfrun.com 

Chris Rector’s 6th Annual 

Hungry 4 Some 

Supper Myself 
5K/10K Walk/Run 

Nov 12, 2016 
Kid’s 1Mi 9:15/10K 10:15/5K 10:30  

Pierce Park, Baraboo, WI 

Rain or Shine 

 
 

 
Run the 1st mile with your legs, 

Run the 2nd mile with your head,  

Run the 3rd mile with your heart! 

GOLD SPONSORS 

 

 
                

 
 

GOLDEN NEEDLE 
EMBROIDERY 

 

 
“When you need an attorney, trust the  

voice of experience.” 

 

 
 

Silver Level Sponsors 

 
Making Waves 

McFarlanes, Inc 
Anytime Fitness  
Dean Health Plan 
St. Clare Hospital 

 
 



 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Christian M. Rector passed away on May 19, 

2009, after a tragic accident at his home.  He 

was only 16 years old, but had already touched 

so many lives. 

Hungry 4 Some Supper Myself Charitable Trust 

was created in February 2010 to help Chris’ 

family & friends celebrate his life and to help 

him to continue to inspire people to be more 

than they thought they could be.  

Even though Chris was only 16 years old, he had 

already made the decision to become an organ 

& tissue donor.  His decision to become an organ 

donor has given 3 people more time with their 

family & friends.  And his eye and tissue 

donations have restored quality of life to over 

60 others.  

We have 3 goals for our organization. 

1. Raise awareness about organ donation. 

2. Raise funds for the Baraboo Food 

Pantry.  

3. Raise funds for scholarships in Chris’ 

memory.   

Over the last 6 years, we have donated over 

$50,000 back to the local community through 

donations to the Food Pantry and the Christian 

M. Rector Memorial Scholarship. We need your 

help to continue this success!  Please help us 

carry on in Chris’ spirit and help our community 

to grow & prosper together! 

Who is Hungry 4 Some 

Supper? 

Event Details 

NOVEMBER 12, 2016 

Registration: 1 Mi Kids Run 8:00-9:00am                              

5K & 10K 8:00 -9:45 am 

Race Start:  1 Mile 9:15am; 10K 10:15am; 
5K 10:30am 

Age Divisions:  0-14, 15-19, 20-29, 30-39, 
40-49, 50-59, 60-69, 70+  

Awards:  Awards for 1st-3rd in each 
division (male & female).  Plaques will be 
given to the fastest overall male & 
female. 

Chip Timing by: It’s Race Time 

Location: Pierce Park   Baraboo, WI 

Pre-Registration:  Completed entry form 
with check(s) payable to:  

Hungry 4 Some Supper Myself                           
411 Chestnut St.                                                   
Lodi, WI 53555 

Online Registration:  
www.hungry4somesuppermyselfrun.com 
and click on On-Line Registration 

Post Race Refreshments Available in 
Event Tent!!!!  (McFarlane’s Rental) 

Toilet facilities available onsite.  

No Pets in race or on grounds, for 
safety’s sake. 

Entry Fees (Non-Refundable or Transferrable)        

$25 with T-Shirt  Up to Nov 1, 2016 

Each pre-paid entry prior to Nov 1 will receive a 
long sleeve T-shirt.  Entries after Nov 1, 2016 will 
receive T as long as supplies last.  

$20 without T-Shirt Up to Nov 1, 2016 

$30 Nov 1, 2016 through Race Day 

   

USE SEPARATE ENTRY FORM FOR EACH PARTICIPANT 
 

Last        
 
First        
    
Male           Female              Age    

   
Address        
 
City        St     Zip      
 
Phone       
 
E-mail         

 
__  1Mi Kids Run 

Kids Shirt Size: □ S    □ M    □ Large   □ XL    
 

__  5K Walk/Run          __  10K Run 
  (chip timed)                      (chip timed)  
 

Adult Shirt Size:   

□ No T-Shirt □ S   □ M   □ Large   □ XL   □ XXL 
   

Amount Enclosed   $___________  
(Make checks payable to Hungry 4 Some Supper Myself) 

 
WAIVER/RELEASE OF LIABILITY: The undersigned assumes all 

liability and responsibility for costs and losses or damages including 
incidental losses and damages, resulting from my participation in 

the stated programs events or activities and including any 

conditions or injuries that I may sustain during such programs, 

events, or activities.  I further agree to abide by the rules of the 

sponsoring association, entity, or organization and the hosting 
association, entity or organization and all other rules established 

by the organizers, sponsors and hosts.  I release, discharge, hold 

harmless and/or otherwise indemnify Hungry 4 Some Supper Myself 

Charitable Trust, its employees, agents, directors, sponsors, 

supporters, volunteers, and any other personnel involved in such 
programs, events, and activities against any claim by or on behalf 

of the undersigned as a result of my participation in the programs, 

events, and activities or while being transported to or from the 

same.  

I hereby grant full permission to any and all of the above parties to 
use any photographs, videotapes, motion pictures, website images, 

recordings or any other record of this event.  

Signature      
(Signature of parent or guardian if participant is under 18) 

http://www.hungry4somesuppermyselfrun.com/


Office H4SSM 5K Route 11/12/2011
Starts In Baraboo, Wisconsin

 
 

Description
Official 5K H4SSM Route 11/12/201

5.05 kilometers

© MapMyFitness, Inc, All Rights Reserved, 2005-2011   |   View more maps online at: 
Find this route online at mapmyrun.com/ routes/ view/45786050

Distance values on this map may differ slightly from values reported on the route engine.Page 1 of 1



Official H4SSM 10K Route 11/13/2010
Starts In Baraboo, Wisconsin

 
 

Description

9.96 kilometers

© MapMyFitness, Inc, All Rights Reserved, 2005-2011   |   View more maps online at: 
Find this route online at mapmyrun.com/ routes/ view/24974998

Distance values on this map may differ slightly from values reported on the route engine.Page 1 of 1




